

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22980/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 29/10/2004 in WP No. 8391/2004
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

TDI INTERNATIONAL INDIA LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

WITH T.P.(C) NOS. 186-187 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

Date: 23/09/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

in SLP 22980/2004

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr.Adv.

& res.in T.Ps

Mr. Ajay Kapur, Adv.

186-187/2005:

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Jasmine Dhamkewala, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, Adv.

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv. (Not Present)

in TP 186-187/2005 Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

& res. in SLP 22980/2004: Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sindhu Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

in SLP 22980/2004: Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

in TP 186-187/2005: Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Airport These transfer petitions have been filed by the

Authority of India for transfer of Writ Petition No. 2322 of 2004 tilted

V. Krishnamurthy Vs. Airport Authority of India and Ors., pending

before the High Court of Madras and S.B.Civil Writ Petition

No.

4943 of 2004 tilted Maneesh Devraj Vs. Airport Authority of India and Ors., pending before the Jaipur Bench of Rajasthan High Court.

We have been told that the Writ Petition filed before the Jaipur Bench

is still pending, but so far as the Writ Petition in Madras High Court

is concerned, the same has been dismissed on 12th March, 2004, and

against the same Writ Appeal No. 1187 of 2004 filed before

the

Madras High Court, which has been admitted and interim order passed therein. It has been stated by the parties that another

Writ

Petition bearing Writ Petition No. 17617 of 2004 tilted V. Krishnamurthy Vs. Airport Authority of India and Ors. has been filed before the Madras High Court which has been directed to be heard along with the aforesaid Writ Appeal. In our view, it would be just and expedient to transfer the aforesaid three cases to this Court for being heard along with S.L.P.(C) No. 22980 of 2000.

r

Accordingly, the transfer petitions are allowed.

We

transfer the aforesaid cases to this Court for being heard with the aforesaid special leave petition. Let the order be sent to the concerned Courts for transmission of entire records of the aforesaid pending cases as well as Writ Petition No. 2322 of 2004 already disposed of by the Madras High Court to this Court.

lready

Put up these matters on 28th October, 2005.

[Alka Dudeja]

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NOS. 186-187 OF 2005

Airports Authority of India and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

V. Krishnamurthy and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

These transfer petitions have been filed by the Airport Authority of India

for transfer of Writ Petition No. 2322 of 2004 tilted V. Krishnamurthy Vs. Airport

Authority of India and Ors., pending before the High Court of Madras and S.B.Civil

Writ Petition No. 4943 of 2004 tilted Maneesh Devraj Vs. Airport Authority of India

and Ors., pending before the Jaipur Bench of Rajasthan High Court. We have been

told that the Writ Petition filed before the Jaipur Bench is still pending, but so far as

the Writ Petition in Madras High Court is concerned, the same has been dismissed on

12th March, 2004, and against the same Writ Appeal No. 1187 of 2004 filed before the

Madras High Court, which has been admitted and interim order passed therein. It has

been

....2/-

- 2 -

stated by the parties that another Writ Petition bearing Writ Petition No. 17617 of

2004 tilted V. Krishnamurthy Vs. Airport Authority of India and Ors. has been filed

before the Madras High Court which has been directed to be heard along with t

he

aforesaid Writ Appeal. In our view, it would be just and expedient to transfer the

aforesaid three cases to this Court for being heard along with S.L.P.(C) No. 22980 of 2000.

Accordingly, the transfer petitions are allowed. We transfer the aforesaid

cases to this Court for being heard with the aforesaid special leave petition. Let the

order be sent to the concerned Courts for transmission of entire records of the

aforesaid pending cases as well as Writ Petition No. 2322 of 2004 already disposed of by the Madras High Court to this Court.

Put up these matters on 28th October, 2005.

.....J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.

[A.K. MATHUR]

New Delhi,

September 23, 2005.